

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA KATSO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 647-1078
rdrfdman@umich.edu

MAJOR ISAAC C. KENNEN
CAPTAIN JOHNATHAN D. LEGG
Appellate Defense Counsel
UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
Appellate Defense Division
1500 W. Perimeter Rd, Ste. 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4770
isaac.c.kennen.mil@mail.mil

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT ON THE CRUCIAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS PETITION.....	9
II. THE CAAF DECISION WAS WRONG AND OFFERS AN EASY PATH FOR VIOLATION OF THE CONFRONTATION RIGHT.....	15
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2705 (2012).....	7, 10, 14, 16, 22
<i>Burch v. Texas</i> , 401 S.W.3d 634, (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Yohe</i> , 79 A.3d 520 (Pa. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2662 (2014).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9
<i>Derr v. State</i> , 29 A.3d 533 (Md. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S.Ct. 63 (2012) <i>on remand</i> , 73 A.3d 254 (2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2723 (2014).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 102 So.3d 1063 (Miss. 2012).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 75 A.3d 174 (D.C.2013).....	12, 14
<i>Ledger v. Georgia</i> , 732 S.E.2d 53 (Ga. 2012).....	14

<i>Marshall v. People</i> , 309 P.3d 943 (Col. 2013).....	10, 13
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	24
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 286 P.3d 469 (Cal. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Brewington</i> , 743 S.E.2d 626 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2660 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Griep</i> , 863 N.W.2d 567 (Wis. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 15-126.....	13
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 95 A.3d 648 (N.J. 2014).....	10, 13-14
<i>State v. Navarette</i> , 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013).....	12, 22
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 117 A.3d 1055 (Md. 2015).....	14-15

<i>State v. Ortiz-Zape</i> , 743 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2660 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 347 P.3d 175 (Idaho 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 709 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 724 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Pablo</i> , 696 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 720 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2221 (2012).....	passim
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....	8, 23-24
Military Rule of Evidence 703.....	8, 23-24

SECONDARY SOURCES

ERIN E. MURPHY, INSIDE THE CELL: THE DARK SIDE OF FORENSIC DNA (forthcoming, Oct. 6, 2015).....	17-18
--	-------

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, <i>Forensic DNA Evidence: The Myth of Infallibility</i> , in SHELDON KRIMSKY & JEREMY GRUBER, eds., GENETIC EXPLANATIONS: SENSE AND NONSENSE (2013).....	17-19
--	-------

OTHER

Reporter's Memorandum No. 4, Advisory Committee on Evidence (c. 1965) <i>available at</i> < https://www.law.umich.edu/ facultyhome/richardfriedman/ Documents/4_Art_7_1st_draft.pdf >.....	24
